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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Transportation Planning Rule (TPR) Analysis Report is prepared on behalf of SM 
Construction, Inc. SM Construction Inc. is requesting a comprehensive plan change and a zone 
change (CPC/ZC) on a 4.69 acre parcel of land. The CPC/ZC is requested to allow the 
construction of 42 dwelling units (21 duplexes) and to convert the existing single-family house to 
an apartment unit with a 500 square feet rental office development. The project site is located at 
5771 Liberty Road S. and 5721 Liberty Road S. in Salem, Oregon. The property is located within 
the Salem-Keizer Urban Growth Boundary and within the city limits of Salem. Refer to Figure 1 
for the Vicinity Map in the Appendix. 

The proposed CPC/ZC converts the existing zoning from “Residential Agriculture” (RA) to 
“Multiple Family Residential” (RM-I); and, the existing Comprehensive Plan designation from 
“Developing Residential” to “Multiple Family Residential”. In addition to the proposed CPC/ZC, 
the application requests limiting the traffic volume generated by the property to the maximum 
number of daily trips that are likely to be generated by developments allowed under the existing 
comprehensive plan and zoning designation. 

City of Salem Revised Code (SRC) 803.015(b) and the TPR (Oregon Administrative Rule 
[OAR] 660-12-0060) require that a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) be performed to assess the 
impact of proposed land use changes to the transportation facilities. However, based on 
information in the March 24th pre-application meeting notes, the requirements outlined in OAR 
660-012-0060 (1), and conversation with City staff on October 7th 2015, a TPR analysis is
proposed rather than the TIA.

The purpose of the TPR analysis is to demonstrate that the proposed CPC/ZC will not have a 
“significant effect” on the transportation system as defined by OAR 660-012-0060 (1).   

TPR ANALYSIS FINDINGS 

The results of the TPR analysis indicate that the proposed CPC/ZC will not have a “significant 
effect” on the existing transportation system. The amount of traffic generated by the proposed 
development will not exceed the trip cap of 362 daily trips established under the existing zoning. 
The CPC/ZC amendment includes an enforceable and ongoing trip reduction requirement that 
would limit traffic generation. This is consistent with the provision described under OAR 660-
012-0060 (1) (c).

RECOMMENDATION/CONCLUSION 

Based on the findings noted above, it is reasonable to conclude that the proposed CPC/ZC will 
comply with the approval requirements of TPR due to the proposed trip cap. In addition, the 
proposed land use amendment and proposed development project will help the City meet the 
multi-family housing needs.  Therefore, the City should approve the proposed project and land 
use amendment.  
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report documents the results of the Transportation Planning Rule (TPR) analysis for the 
proposed land use amendments. The analysis is prepared with the City’s Assistant Traffic 
Engineer’s concurrence, and, the requirements outlined in the City of Salem Revised Code 
(SRC) 803.015 (b), OAR 660-012-0060 (1) and the pre-application memorandum. A copy of this 
memorandum is presented in Appendix.  

Approval of this proposal for a plan and zone amendment will change the City’s comprehensive 
plan and zoning maps, which are acknowledged land use regulations. In order to be approved, 
the proposed comprehensive plan and zone amendments must comply with the TPR.  

1.1 SITE LOCATION 

The proposed project site is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Davis Road 
S/Liberty Street S in the City of Salem, Oregon. The subject property has frontage along Liberty 
Road S, which is designated as a Major Arterial in the Salem Transportation System Plan (TSP). 
David Road S which is designated as a Local Street abuts the property to the north.  Davis Road 
S connects to Skyline Road S, a Minor Arterial, which is approximately 0.8 miles to the west of 
proposed development. Joynak Street S is a Local Street abutting the undeveloped land to the 
west of the proposed development. Mariel Place S intersects Joynak Street S and extends 
approximately 100 feet to the east into the proposed development for future improvements. The 
south side of the property is adjacent to the undeveloped lands along Liberty Road S. Refer to the 
site Vicinity Map (Figure 1).  

1.2 SURROUNDING LAND USES 

The Comprehensive Plan designations for surrounding properties include: 

North: Across Davis Road E, “Developing Residential” 
South: “Developing Residential” 
East: Across Liberty Road S, “Developing Residential” 
West: “Multi-Family Residential” 

Zoning and land uses of surrounding properties include: 

North: Across Liberty Road S, RA (Residential Agriculture) – undeveloped 
land on large parcels 

South: RA (Residential Agriculture) – undeveloped land, and single-family 
dwellings on large parcels 

East:  RA (Residential Agriculture) – single family dwellings on large 
parcels 

West:  RM-1 (Multiple Family Residential) 
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1.3 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The project site under the proposed comprehensive plan change and zoning change (CPC/ZC) 
will be converted to Multiple Family Residential-I (RM-I) with comprehensive plan designation 
of “Multiple Family Residential”. Under the proposed zoning and comprehensive plan 
designation a maximum of 14 dwelling units on an acre of land are permitted to develop as 
shown in Table 513-3 of the SRC Section 10 Chapter 513. Based on information provided in 
Table 513-3, a maximum of 66 dwelling units will develop on the 4.69 acre of land under the 
proposed land use amendment.   

The applicant proposes to: 

• Build Planned Unit Development (PUD)/Subdivision that includes 42 dwelling units (21
duplexes).

• Convert the existing single-family house to an apartment unit with a 500 square feet
rental office.

• Limit the number of trips generated by the development to the maximum number of trips
that are likely to be generated by the worst-case development scenario allowed under the
existing zoning.

• Widen the existing driveway on Liberty Street S to city standard design for public streets
and connect to new private roads within the PUD. The private road system within the
PUD will be similar to an apartment development. All other driveways within the PUD
will be private, typically, 25 feet wide. Refer to the site plan in the appendix for more
details.

• Provide 50 feet public right-of-way (ROW) for a stub street from the west (adjacent
sub-division) that passes through the southwest corner of the project site to the
undeveloped land located south of the project site.

Full build out of the entire project is to be completed by the end of 2016. 
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2.0 EXISTING CONDITION 

The project is on 4.69 acres at two parcels located at 5771 and 5721 Liberty Road S which is at 
the southwest corner of the intersection at Liberty Road S/Davis Road S. There is an existing 
single-family residential house on one of the parcels located at 5771 Liberty Road S. Full access 
to the property is provided from Liberty Road S. 

The 4.69 acres of Residential Agricultural (RA) zoned property is currently designated as 
Developing Residential by the Salem Comprehensive Plan. Under the existing comprehensive 
plan and zoning designation the minimum lot area permitted for single-family detached homes is 
4,000 square feet as shown in Table 510-2 of the SRC Section 10 Chapter 510. Based on our 
October 7th, 2015 conversation with the City’s Assistant Traffic Engineer, 25% of the site is 
assumed to be used for infrastructure development. Assuming 25% of the site will be used for 
infrastructure, a maximum of 38 single-family residential units with the minimum lot size are 
estimated to be built on the project site.  

2.1 EXISTING TRANSPORTATION FACILITY 

The existing transportation facility near the project site consists of the intersection of Liberty 
Street S/Davis Road S. The intersection of Liberty Street S/Davis Road S is a three-legged stop 
sign controlled intersection. The stop sign control is on Davis Road S. Davis Road at this 
intersection is a two-way roadway with one westbound lane, one eastbound right turn-lane and 
one eastbound left turn-lane. Liberty Street S is a two-way street. South of Davis Road S, Liberty 
Street S has a northbound through-lane, a northbound left turn-lane and bike lanes on both sides 
of the street. North of Davis Road S, Liberty Street has a southbound through-lane, a southbound 
right turn-lane, two northbound lanes and bike lanes on the north and southbound approaches.   

There is an existing sidewalk along the west side of the southbound approach of Liberty Road S 
that continues onto the north side of Davis Road S. There are no sidewalks along the property 
frontage on Davis Road S and Liberty Street S.   

2.2 TRANSIT SERVICES 

Salem-Keizer Transit Route 8 provides service on Liberty Road S and Davis Road S, north of the 
subject property, with a scheduled stop on Davis Road S at Crossler Middle School. The bus stop 
is located on the north side of Davis Road near the southern end of the project site. 

2.3 SITE ACCESS/STREET CONNECTIVITY 

The street system in the vicinity of the project site lacks connectivity. Mariel Place S connects 
Joynak Street S and the undeveloped land west of the project site. There are no local streets that 
provide access to the project site and the undeveloped land south of the project site.  
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The existing access to the project site intersects Liberty Street S. which is a major arterial. The 
driveway width does not meet the City’s public street design standards.  
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3.0 ANALYSIS 

The following is an analysis of the impacts of the trips generated by the proposed development; 
and the requirements of SRC 803.015 (b) and OAR 660-012-0060 (1). 

3.1  TRIP GENERATION ESTIMATE 

To determine if the proposed CPC/ZC will have an adverse impact on the surrounding 
transportation facilities, daily trips generated by reasonably worst-case development scenario 
under the existing land use was estimated. Site generated trips under the existing zoning and the 
proposed zoning were estimated using trip rates obtained from the Institute of Transportation 
Engineers Trip Generation Manual, 9th Edition. For the purpose of estimating trips generated by 
development of the project site under the existing zoning, the following assumptions are made. 

1. A 38 unit single-family residential development (Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE)
Land Use Code 210) is a reasonable worst-case development scenario that is likely to
develop under the existing RA zoning.

Trips generated by development of the project site under the proposed zoning are estimated 
assuming: 

1. Forty-two dwelling units (twenty-one duplexes) and an apartment unit with a 500 square
feet rental office will be built.

2. Each of the 42 dwelling units will generate trip rates similar to the trip rates generated by
residential condominium/townhouse (ITE Land Use Code 230).

3. The apartment unit/office rental office will generate trip rates similar to the trip rates
generated by an apartment unit (ITE Land Use Code 220). Since the rental office is part
of the apartment unit, additional trips are not anticipated to be generated by the office
space.

Refer to the Trip Generation Estimate (Table 1) below for detail. 
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Table 1 
Estimated Trip Generation 

DU = Dwelling Units 

3.2 TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS (TIA) 

SRC 803.015 (b) sets forth the requirements for a TIA. An applicant shall provide a traffic 
impact analysis if one of the following conditions exists:  

(1) The development will generate 200 or more daily vehicle trips onto a local street or
alley, or 1,000 daily vehicle trips onto a collector, minor arterial, major arterial, or
parkway. Trips shall be calculated using the adopted Institute of Transportation
Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual. In developments involving a land division, the trips
shall be calculated based on the proposed development that will occur on all lots that
will be created by the land division.

Response: The proposed amendment will not meet the threshold for the TIA 
requirement noted above. 

(2) The increased traffic resulting from the development will contribute to documented
traffic problems, based on current accident rates, traffic volumes or speeds, and
identified locations where pedestrian and/or bicyclist safety is a concern.

Response: The proposed amendment will not contribute to documented traffic 
problems. There are no known safety concerns that will be exacerbated by the trips 
generated by the proposed project. 

(3) The City has performed or reviewed traffic engineering analyses that indicate
approval of the development will result in levels of service of the street system that do not
meet adopted level of service standards.

Land Use ITE 
Code Size Daily 

Trips 

Single Family Homes 210 38 DU 362 
Existing Zoning Total Trips 362 
Residential Condominium/ Townhouse 230 42 DU 249 
Apartment 220 1 DU 6.65 
Proposed Project Total Trips 256 
Proposed Trip Cap 362 
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Response: The City has not performed or reviewed traffic engineering analyses that 
indicate approval of the development will result in levels of service of the street system 
that do not meet adopted level of service standards.  

3.3 TRANSPORTATION PLANNING RULE ANALYSIS (TPR ANALYSIS) 

OAR 660-12-0060 of the TPR sets forth the relative criteria for evaluating plan and land use 
regulation amendments. This section analyzes the applicable OAR 660-12-0060 criteria to 
demonstrate the proposed zone change and comprehensive plan designation changes are 
consistent with adopted state policies regarding these types of land use actions.   

OAR 660-12-0060 (Plan and Land Use Regulation Amendment Section) 

(1) An amendment to a functional plan, an acknowledged comprehensive plan, or a land
use regulation (including a zoning map) would significantly affect an existing or planned
transportation facility, if it would:

(a) Change the functional classification of an existing or planned transportation
facility (exclusive of correction of map errors in an adopted plan);

Response: The proposed plan amendment will not require or result in any changes to 
the functional classification of any transportation facility in the vicinity of the site. 

(b) Change standards implementing a functional classification system; or

Response: The proposed plan amendment will not require or result in any changes to 
the standards that implement the functional classification system. 

(c) As part of evaluating projected conditions, the amount of traffic projected to be
generated within the area of amendment may be reduced if the amendment
includes an enforceable, ongoing requirement that would demonstrably limit
traffic generation, including, but not limited to, transportation demand
management. This reduction may diminish or completely eliminate the significant
effect of the amendment.

Response: The TPR analysis for the proposed CPC/ZC amendment shows that: 

• The project proposed to develop under the new comprehensive plan designation
and zoning will generate traffic volumes less than the maximum amount of
traffic generated by developments that are allowed to develop under the
existing zoning.

• The peak hours of traffic generated by the site are similar due to the residential
uses of the site under the existing and proposed comprehensive plan
designation and zoning.
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• The project site is likely to generate fewer trips than those shown in the
Estimated Trip Generation table noted above as the rental office service the
residents in the property and the one apartment unit which is built for on-site
property manager’s use.
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4.0 RECOMMENDED MITIGATION MEASURES 

Based on the results of our analysis we believe the CPC/ZC can comply with the TPR 660-12 
provided the following mitigation measures are implemented: 

• Limit the number of trips generated by the proposed CPC/ZC amendment to 362 daily
trips.

• To ensure the proposed 362 maximum daily trips cap is enforced, the city should place
the following conditions:

a. Require applicant to record in deed records of Marion County, Oregon, the
provisions of a restrictive covenant that adopts the terms of this condition by
reference, and shall run with the land, subject to the amendment or removal only
by the City’s subsequent amendment or modification of this condition of
approval.

This condition shall limit traffic impacts from future development such that a
maximum of 362 daily trips are generated by the proposed use or uses.

b. In the event that the parcels subject to the restrictive covenant develop in phases
under separate land use applications, the remaining number of trips available for
the succeeding phases will be under the overall trip cap of 362 net daily trips.

c. The area under the amendment will be entirely built-out with the project thus
eliminating the possibility for future expansion.

• Construct sidewalks along the property frontage for pedestrian access.
• Provide adequate street connectivity by constructing a public stub street connection from

the west property line to the south property line of the project site for future Mariel Place
S extension.

• Design all public streets to meet the City’s design standard for public streets.
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5.0 CONCLUSION 

The results of our analysis show that the amount of traffic generated by the proposed 
development will not exceed the maximum trips that are likely to be generated by the 
reasonably-worst case development scenario allowed under the existing zoning/comprehensive 
plan designation. With the proposed trip cap in place, any “significant effect” on the 
surrounding transportation system by future developments are addressed as the proposed land 
use and development generate less traffic than full build-out of the existing land use. As such, 
the TPR 660-12 requirements are satisfied through the planning horizon year. 

In addition, according to the City of Salem January 2015 Development Bulletin, the City has a 
surplus of 1,975 acres of single-family land and a deficit of 207 acres of multi-family land. 
Therefore, the proposed land use amendment and the proposed development project should be 
approved to help the City meet the multi-family housing needs.  



APPENDIX  



Nemariam Engineers & Associate, LLC.   

 

FIGURE 1 

VICINITY MAP 

PROJECT SITE 

HN Engineering
Polygonal Line



Geoffrey James A.I.A. Architecture & Planning     

gjamesarchitect@gmail.com  www gjamesarchitect.org  503-931-4120

42 homes (21 duplexes)  

set in existing White Oaks 


on 4.69 acres at

Liberty & Davis


5721 Liberty Rd. S.

50 OAKS 	


PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

21 "SIGNIFICANT" TREES (OREGON WHITE OAKS) 24" & LARGER ARE ALL RETAINED

OTHER OREGON WHITE OAKS  10" TO 24" TO BE RETAINED

CONIFER TREES SHOWN (SEE TREE SURVEY) ARE TO BE RETAINED

OAKS  6" TO 12" TO BE REMOVED

CONIFERS  6" TO 12" TO BE REMOVED

134

129

106

1 5 6 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
2 3 4 7

18

31

19

30
20

22 21

32 33

35 36
37

44

65

63

45

40

29

17

23

24

25 26

27

28

38

39

42

46

47

48

49

50

51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58

59

60

64

66

68
67

69 70
71

119

120

118

117
116

76

75
73

72
74

79
77

78

80

81
82

8384
85

86
87
88

96

9997

10098

95
94

89
90

91
9392

108
109110

105
103

101102104

111

112 113

114

115

132

121

122

137133
130

126124

123

125

127
128

131

138

135
136

139140

142

141

62

61

34

43
41

53

107

76

113

34

122

70

525520 530 535

513

520517

525

525

525

525

525

530

530

527

530

530

530

525

523

521

519

517

515

514

513 515

515

515

525

525

526

527

530

528526

530

525

535
common


open

space

entrance

30
 F

T.
 P

U
BL

IC

25
 ft

. p
riv

at
e 

dr
iv

e
pump house

25
 ft

. p
riv

at
e 

dr
iv

e

25 ft. private drive

vi
sit

or
s

visitors

25 ft. private drive

retention









bbishop
Typewritten Text


	6.4_CPC-ZC-UGA-PUD-SUB-ADJ-DAP16-04_Report.pdf
	16-04 Attachments (Combined).pdf
	I - TPR Analysis.pdf
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 SITE LOCATION
	1.2 SURROUNDING LAND USES
	1.3 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

	2.0 EXISTING CONDITION
	2.1 EXISTING TRANSPORTATION FACILITY
	2.2 TRANSIT SERVICES
	2.3 SITE ACCESS/STREET CONNECTIVITY

	3.0 ANALYSIS
	3.1  TRIP GENERATION ESTIMATE
	3.2 TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS (TIA)
	3.3 TRANSPORTATION PLANNING RULE ANALYSIS (TPR ANALYSIS)

	4.0 RECOMMENDED MITIGATION MEASURES
	5.0 CONCLUSION






